
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 27 June 2024 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

Membership:- Councillors Williams (Chair), Mault (Vice-Chair), Adair, 
Ahmed, Baker-Rogers, Castledine-Dack, Cowen, Currie, 
Elliott, Fisher, Hussain, Keenan, Knight, Tarmey and 
Thorp. 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes.   Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  

 
 

   
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 5) 
 (A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 
 
 
 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th June, 2024 (Pages 7 - 9) 
  

 
 
 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 11 - 12) 
  

 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

7. Development Proposals (Pages 13 - 54) 
  

 
 
8. Updates  
  

 
 
 

The next meeting of the Planning Board will be held on 
Thursday 18 July 2024 commencing at 9.00 a.m. 

in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 



Planning Regulatory Board 
‘Public Right To Speak’ 

 
 

REGISTERING TO SPEAK 
  
The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the Planning 
Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is important that you 
complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written comments, within 21 days of the 
date of the notification letter back to the Planning Department.  
  
Your comments will be made known to the Planning Board when it considers the 
application and you will be written to advising of the date and time of the Planning 
Board meeting to exercise your right to speak  
  
 If you wish to speak in the meeting, please try to arrive at the venue ten minutes 
before the meeting starts. The reception staff will direct you to the Council Chamber. 
 
In the Council Chamber, please give your name to the Board clerk (who will have a 
checklist of names derived from the agenda). The clerk will direct you to the seating 
reserved for people who wish to speak. 
 
The agenda is available online at least 5 days prior to the meeting, and a few copies 
will be made available at the meeting, so you can read the report relating to the 
application which concerns you and see where it comes in the agenda. 
 
The Council Chamber is equipped with microphones and a hearing loop. 
 
Take time to familiarise yourself with the layout of the Chamber and the procedure of 
the meeting, before ‘your’ application is reached. 
 
Please note that applications can sometimes be withdrawn or deferred at short notice. 
The Council will do its best to notify the public in advance, but on occasions this 
may not be possible. 
  
The meeting is being filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website 
and can be found at:-  
  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
  
If anyone present or members of the public in the public galleries do not wish to have 
their image captured they should make themselves known to Democratic Services 
before the start of the meeting.  
  

Page 3 Agenda Annex

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
  

YOUR RIGHT TO SPEAK 
  
The ‘right to speak’ applies equally to the applicant and to the general public.  
  
You will be invited to speak by the Chairman at the correct interval.  
  
Each speaker will be allowed three minutes to state his/her case.  The applicant does 
not have a “right to reply” to the objector(s) comments.  
  
Only planning related comments can be taken into consideration during the decision 
process.  
  

CONDUCT OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
  
Speakers should not be allowed to engage in discussion with members of the 
Committee during public speaking or the Committee deliberations, to avoid any risk of 
accusation of bias or personal interest.   
  
All attendees are reminded of the importance to remain calm, courteous and respectful 
during the meeting.  Please refrain from shouting out and allow people to speak.   Any 
person causing a disruption will be asked to leave the meeting. 

Page 4



 

 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 
2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Governance Adviser prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 
 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Governance Adviser.)

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



PLANNING BOARD - 06/06/24  

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday 6 June 2024 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Williams (in the Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Castledine-Dack, 
Currie, Elliott, Knight, Mault and Thorp. 
 
Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Adair, Baker-
Rogers, Cowen, Fisher, Hussain, Keenan and Tarmey.  
 
The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
  
1.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no items on the agenda to warrant exclusion of the press and 

public. 
  

2.    MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no matters of urgency for consideration. 
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
  

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH APRIL, 2024  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 25th April, 2024, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
  

5.    DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no deferments or site visits requested. 
  

6.    DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposal now considered, the 
requisite notice be issued and be made available on the Council’s website 
and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:- 
 
- Erection of 1 No. residential dwelling including associated amended 

access at land adjacent No. 5 Swinston Hill Gardens, Dinnington for 
Exel Developments (RB2023/1325) 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 PLANNING BOARD - 06/06/24 

Mr. P. Kelly (Applicant) 
Mr. M. Lander (Objector) 

 
- Erection of detached dwelling with detached garden room to rear at 

land adjacent 133 Swinston Hill Road, Dinnington for Exel 
Developments (RB2023/1328) 
 
Mr. P. Kelly (Applicant) 
Mr. M. Lander (Objector) 

 
- Use of land as extension to public house  with erection of covered 

seating area to side and variation of condition 5 of RB2003/1577 to 
allow open seating area to the front at Ravenfield Arms, 30 Hollings 
Lane, Ravenfield for Ravenfield Arms (RB2023/1386) 
 
Mr. R. Kelly (Applicant) 
A statement from Mr. and Mrs. Waters (Objectors) was read out at 
the meeting. 

 
- Demolition of existing conservatory, erection of two storey side 

extension and creation of balcony to rear. Amendment to previous 
application RB2022-0883 (Demolition of existing conservatory and 
erection of two storey side extension and creation of balcony to rear) 
at 83 Wickersley Road, Broom for Mr. and Mrs. Hussain 
(RB2024/0042) 
 
Mr. Hussain (Applicant) 
Mr. M. Risdale (Objector) 

 
- Reserved matters application (details of access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout & scale) for extension to school and ten parking 
bays (reserved by outline RB2022/1076) at Waverley School, 
Waverley Walk, Waverley for Rotherham MBC (RB2024/0366) 
 
Ms. R. Graham, Waverley Community Council 
(Supporter) 

 
(2)  That applications RB20231325 and RB2023/0366 be granted for 
the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the 
relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3)  That application RB2023/1328 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to an amendment to Condition No. 3 to 
include further wording to ensure the provision of the adoptable highway 
on Swinston Hill Gardens prior to the commencement of development. 
 
(4)  That application RB2023/1386 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 

Page 8



PLANNING BOARD - 06/06/24  

the submitted report, subject to an amendment to Condition No. 1 to 
include the words “No additional areas of external seating shall be 
formed” and the inclusion of an amended plan following an update at the 
meeting.   
 
(5)  That application RB2024/0042 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to amendments to conditions to ensure 
the window in the garage was not only obscure glazed, but unopenable 
and for the installation of screening panels at both ends of the cantilever 
balcony. 
  

7.    UPDATES  
 

 There were no updates to report other than a couple of suggestions to 
support the smooth running of the meeting moving forward in relation to 
lighting and microphones. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 
 

DEFERMENTS 
 
 

  Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification. 

 
  Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:- 
 

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained. 

 
(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 

officers over a specific issue. 
 

(c) Members may require a visit to the site. 
 

(d) Members may delegate to the Assistant Director of the Service the 
detailed wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition. 

 
(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 

denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”. 
 

  Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes. 

 
  The Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport or the 

applicant may also request the deferment of an application, which must 
be justified in planning terms and approved by the Board. 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



SITE VISITS 
 
  Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:- 

the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council,
[...]
 
issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct the visit as a group 
in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and should endeavour to 
ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and representees. 

 
  At the conclusion of the visit the Chair should explain the next steps.  The 

applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.

Page 12



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THE 27TH JUNE 2024 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE
 
RB2024/0248 
Retrospective change of use to Haulage Yard (Use Class B8) 
including siting of storage containers, perimeter fencing and 
CCTV at land at Grange Lane, Brinsworth 

 
Page 15 

 
RB2024/0449 
Application to vary conditions 2 & 3 (Approved Plans, Plots 6 
to 8 faced in stonework & render) imposed by RB2022/0931 at 
9 Laughton Road Dinnington for Church Veiw Croft 
Developments LTD 

 
Page 36 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



REPORT TO THE PLANNING BOARD  
TO BE HELD ON THE 27TH JUNE 2024  
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 

Application Number RB2024/0248- https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2024/0248  
Proposal and 
Location 

Retrospective change of use to Haulage Yard (Use Class B8) 
including siting of storage containers, perimeter fencing and 
CCTV at land at Grange Lane, Brinsworth 

Recommendation Granted Conditionally 
 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections 
[...]
nks and compressor house for MTL – Granted Conditionally – 
08/09/2010 
 
RB2010/1299 – External alterations to warehouse comprising erection of new 
bridge link to front elevation, new external staircase to rear and installation of 
windows and doors to front and rear elevations for MTL – Granted 
Conditionally – 29/11/2010 
 
RB2017/0741 – Use of land for installation of electricity generation facility and 
associated works (use class Sui Generis) for Clearstone Energy – Granted 
Conditionally – 14/07/2017 
 
RB2018/0991 – Use of land for installation of electricity generation facility and 
associated works (use class Sui Generis) for Clearstone Energy – Granted 
Conditionally – 09/08/2018 
 
Neither of the two applications for Clearstone Energy were implemented at 
the site and have now both lapsed.   
 
 

Page 16



Proposal 
 
The application is retrospective and is to use the land as a haulage yard, 
along with the siting of storage containers, perimeter fencing and CCTV. 
 
There are 5 single storage containers on site all at ground level and located in 
the northwest corner of the site. 
 
The perimeter fence consists of 2.4m high palisade fencing with a gate set 
back from the road. 
 
4 CCTV cameras are on site which are sited along the party boundary with 
MTL and are fixed to the fence approx. 1.5 meters high. 
 
The applicant originally requested working hours of 5am until 10pm Monday 
to Saturday.  The applicant has agreed to amend these to 6am to 10pm in the 
week and 8am to 2pm on Saturdays and deliveries will be limited to 6am to 
10pm Monday to Friday. 
 
The applicant has confirmed that there will no more than 16 two-way vehicle 
movements per day to the site although this will vary. 
 
The original description indicated that the land had been levelled, however on 
further investigation this is not the case and that element has been removed 
from the description. 
 
The following documents have been submitted in support of the application:  
 
No
[...]
uthority shall have 
regard to - 
  
(a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the 
application,  
(b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and  
(c) any other material considerations. - S. 70 (2) TCPA ‘90. 
 
If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any 
determination to be made under the planning Acts the determination must be 
made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise - S.38 (6) PCPA 2004. 
 
The application is retrospective and is to use the land as a haulage yard, 
along with the siting of storage containers, perimeter fencing and CCTV. 
 
The CCTV element of the proposal does not require planning permission and 
is permitted development, as the cameras are mounted onto the boundary 
fence and not on poles. 
 
It is of note that residents have indicated that they believe MTL and Burnhart 
are the same company (entity).  Officers have received information from the 
applicant (Burnhart) refuting this.  Notwithstanding, whether or not MTL and 
Burnhart are or are not one of the same, the matter of land ownership is not a 
material planning consideration.  Therefore no weight can be given to this 
matter in the determination of a planning application. 
 
The main considerations in the determination of the application are: 
 

  Principle of development 
  Design Considerations 
  General Amenity and Impact on existing residents 
  Highway matters 
  Drainage and Flood Risk 
  Landscape and Trees 
  Ecology and Biodiversity Net Gain 
  Other responses to objections. 

 
 

Page 22



Principle 
 
The application site is allocated for Industrial and Business Use in the 
adopted Rotherham Sites and Policies Document and forms part of a wider 
site that is an allocated development site (ref. E4 in the Sites and Policies 
Document).  
 
The allocated site E4 also includes the whole of the MTL site to the west and 
the land outside of the applica
[...]
 the young have fledged. 
  
03 
The granting of this planning permission does not authorise any signage to be 
erected related to the development. Such signage is controlled by the Town 
and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 
2007 and a separate application for advertisement consent may be required.  
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the 
planning application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these 
discussions, or was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Application Number RB2024/0449 https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2024/0449  
Proposal and 
Location 

Application to vary conditions 2 & 3 (Approved Plans, Plots 6 to 8 
faced in stonework & render) imposed by RB2022/0931 at land at 
9 Laughton Road, Dinnington 

Recommendation Granted Conditionally 
 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is located off Laughton Road, close to its junction with 
Church Lane on the edge of Dinnington Town Centre and within the 
Dinnington Conservation Area.  Laughton Road is a one-way street which is 
narrow in places and has a wide footpath in front of the site. 
 
The site runs west to east, with buildings on all sides either on the boundary 
or in close proximity to them. 
 
The site is dominated by dense continuous scrub. Scattered trees are present 
throughout the site.  Two buildings are present within the plot. The first, a 
redbrick detached dwelling house (currently vacant), is located on the 
northern boundary with a small semi-derelict stone barn located within the 
centre of the plot. 
 
Directly opposite the site on Laughton Road is the
[...]
design.com  
 

Page 53

http://www.securedbydesign.com/


POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the 
planning application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these 
discussions, or was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	 
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th June, 2024
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	COMREP270624






Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 27/06/24  

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday 27 June 2024 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Williams (in the Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Castledine-Dack, 
Currie, Elliott, Fisher, Hussain, Knight, Mault, Tarmey and Thorp. 
 
Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Adair, Baker-
Rogers, Cowen and Keenan.  
 
The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
  
8.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 There were no items on the agenda to warrant exclusion of the press and 

public. 
  

9.    MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no matters of urgency for consideration. 
  

10.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
  

11.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE, 2024  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 6th June, 2024, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
  

12.    DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no deferments or site visits requested. 
  

13.    DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:- 
 
 
 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 PLANNING BOARD - 27/06/24 

 
- Retrospective change of use to Haulage Yard (Use Class B8) 

including siting of storage containers, perimeter fencing and CCTV 
at land at Grange Lane, Brinsworth (RB2024/0248) 

 
Mr. B. Smith (Objector) 
Anon (Objector) 

 
- Application to vary Conditions 2 and 3 (Approved Plans, Plots 6 to 8 

faced in stonework & render) imposed by RB2022/0931 at 9 
Laughton Road, Dinnington for Church View Croft Developments 
Ltd. (RB2024/0449) 
 
Mr. A. Dodwell (Applicant) 
A statement from Mr. and Mrs. Warnes (Objectors) was read out at 
the meeting. 

 
(2)  That applications RB2024/0248 and RB2024/0449 be granted for 
the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the 
relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
  

14.    UPDATES  
 

 There were no updates to report. 
 


